and has agreed to fund its share 
of the construction costs and engineering services necessary to complete the work; and 

Whereas, the Town of Highland has applied for and was successfully awarded a Community 
Crossings Matching Grant from the State of Indiana in the amount of Three Hundred Eighty-five Thousand 
Three Hundred Fifty-six Dollars and No Cents ($385,356.00) to be used toward the cost of street and storm 
sewer improvements for the Project; and 

Whereas, On May 22, 2023, Town Council through its Board of Works, adopted Order of the Works 
Board 2023-14, on May 25, 2023, the Water Works District adopted Joint Resolution No. 2023-06 and on 
June 6, 2023, the Sanitary Board adopted Joint Resolution No. 2023-11, awarding a Project to Grimmer 
Construction, Inc. the total amount of Seven Hundred Four Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-one Dollars 
and No Cents ($704,351.00) for Contract 2 (CCMG DES NO. 2300395), to be the lowest responsive and 
responsible bid; and 

Whereas, during the course of construction of the Project, it has become necessary to change or 
alter the original specifications of the project and/or to increase or decrease the planned material quantities;

[...]

details the changes and alterations to the Project which has an overall net decrease in the total contract 
amount of Three Thousand One Hundred Forty-one Dollars and Eighty-five Cents ($3,141.85); and 

Whereas, the overall change in cost, as determined by NIES, is allocated as follows: a decrease to 
the Board of Works in the amount of Eleven Thousand Three Hundred Ninety-two Dollars and Five Cents 
($11,392.05), a decrease to the Water Works Board in the amount of One Thousand Seven Dollars and Forty 
Cents ($1,007.40), and an increase to the Sanitary Board in the amount of Nine Thousand Two Hundred 
Fifty-seven Dollars and Sixty Cents ($9,257.60); and 

Whereas, The Town of Highland, through its Board of Works, now desires to approve and 
authorize the Change Order as described; and 

Whereas, The Water Works District of Highland, through its Board of Directors, now desires to 
approve and authorize the Change Order as described;

[...]

to overall decrease net changes to the original agreement in the amount of Three Thousand One 
Hundred Forty-one Dollars and Eighty-five Cents ($3,141.85), bringing the total value of the entire 
agreement with any and all change orders approved to date to Seven Hundred One Thousand, 
Two Hundred Nine Dollars and Fifteen cents ($701,209.15) allocated as follows: 

Board of Works ($11,392.05) 
       Water Works District ($1,007.40) 
       Sanitary Board $9,257.60 
      Total Change Order Amount ($3,141.85) 
      ; and 

Section 4. That the proper officers hereby be and are authorized to execute the necessary